& o

4/%?

Atlantic Richfield Company S,
" 4 < )
(a BP affiliated company) G o
‘5714; v 9 f)}j,
P.O. Box 6549 ,0’70; %3
Moraga, California 94570 @’7}
Phone: (925) 299-8891 (*/4
Fax: (925) 299-8872 Go,;,é
August 15, 2003
Re: Second Semi-Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ARCO Stationm #771
899 Rincon Ave
Livermore, CA

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

n

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager
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August 15, 2003

4/%?
Mr. Scott Seery 4"(/_.\ QOQ
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 6)1,? v o o(//),
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 fc’:}ﬁ“ R 'g
Alameda, CA 94502 oz, 7
s,

Re:  Second Semi-Annuzal 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report @0,5:6

ARCO Service Station #0771

899 Rincon Avenue

Livermore, California

URS Project #38486316

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO - an affiliated company of the Group Environmental
Management Company), URS Corporation (UURS) is submitting the Second Semi-Annual 2003
Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Service Station #0771, located at 899 Rincon Avenue,

Livermore, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) §74-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson ames F. Durkin, C.Hg.
Project Manager enior Geologist
Enclosure: Second Semi-Annual 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, {electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Paul M. Smith, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St., Pleasanton, CA 94566
John Kaiser, RWQCB, 1515 Clay St. Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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SECOND SEMI-ANNUAL 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #0771
899 RINCON AVENUE
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

August 15, 2003

URS

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, California 94607

38486316




Date: August 15, 2003
Quarter: 3Q03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 0771 Address: 899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Atlantic Richfield Co. Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 384860316

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Service Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third - 2003):

Perforimed third guarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event on July 9, 2003.

1
2. Prepared and submitted second semi-annual 2003 groundwater monitoring report.
3

Prepare and submit well survey report by the end of the guarter.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth — 2003):
I.  No environmental work is scheduled for fourth quarter 2003.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Annual (3rd Qtr): MW-2, MW-5, MW-11

Semi-Annual (Ist/3rd Qtr): MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, RW-1, VW-1
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Semi-annual

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Cumulative FP Recovered to Date : 3.06 gallons, Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-5
FP Recovered This Quarter : None (FP was last recovered in 1992)

Bulk Soil Removed to Date : 1,700 cubic yards of TPH-impacted soil
Current Remediation Technigues: Natural Attennation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 22.50 (VW-1) to 33.10 (MW-8) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Northwest to North-northwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.009 - 0.06235 feet per foot
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DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in five of the eight wells sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 110 ug/L (MW-
6) to 6,700 ug/l. (MW-7), Benzene was detected in four wells at concentrations ranging from 160 pg/L (MW-5) to
590 ug/L (MW-7). MTBE was detected in five wells at concentrations ranging from 0.98 ug/L (MW-6) to 260
pg/d. (MW-35). Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in three wells at concentrations of 350 pg/L (MW-7), 750
ug/L (MW-4) and 1,100 pg/L (MW-5).

RECOMMENDATIONS:

We recommend reducing the sampling frequency of wells MW-6 and VW-1 from semi-annual to annual. Both
wells have consistently had low to non-detect values for the constituents of concern. Both wells are upgradient
and/or cross-gradient from the impacted area at the site.

ATTACHMENTS:
* Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — July 9, 2003

» Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

*  Table 2 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

e Table 3 — Oxygenate Analytical Data

» Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

*  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
» Attachment C — EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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EXPLANATION
'¢' Monitoring Well Location \
- Vapor Extraction Well Location %5 rz‘g;;
weil o Well Designation :g
ELEV [— Groundwater Elevation (ft above MSL) NS +
Bonmese | ™ Concentration of TPH-g, Benzens
MTEE | and MTBE in micrograms per fiter (ugiL)
NG Not Caleulated
ND< Not Detected at or above Laboratory
Reporting Limits A
NS Not Sampled n
__— 423 Groundwater Elevation Contour
(ft above MSL) 0 20 40
Approximate Groundwater Flow o |
[I Direction and Gradient (ftfft) Scale (ft)
Project No. 38486316 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR FIGURE
URS ARCO Sarvice Station 0771 AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP ’
Livermore, Califomnia Third Quarter 2003 (July 9, 2003)
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date {feet, (feet, Elevation @ TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE — Oxygen
Number Sampled MSL) TOC)  (feet-MSL) (pe/L) {ng/L) {ng/L) (pg/L) {pg/L) {pg/L) (ing/L) pH Level
MW-1  03/2095 -- 451.73 24.50 42723 90,000 1,800 1,100 1,000 5,600 .- -- - -
06/02/95  -- 25.60 426.13 81,000 2,000 1,400 990 4,600 -- -- --
08/23/95 -- 29.04 422.69 44,000 2,400 1,900 670 3,800 ND<300 -- .-
12/04/95 -- 31.31 420.42 22,000 870 660 390 2,200 -- -- --
02/20/96 - - 22.26 429.47 21,000 1,500 1,200 650 3,500 ND<300 -- --
05/15/96  -- 23.42 428.31 36,000 3,000 2,500 960 5700  ND<230 -- --
08/13/96 -- 26.83 424.90 19,000 730 580 450 2,500 ND=<200 -- --
11/13/96 - - 31.05 420.68 6,600 47 16 74 160 ND<30 -- --
03/26/97 -- 26.29 425.44 1,900 100 55 37 200 ND<30 -- .-
05/15/97 - - 28.65 423.08 16,000 490 250 250 L100  ND<i120 .- --
08/26/97 -- 31.53 420.20 190 7 3 - 6 25 ND<3 -- --
11/05/97 -- 33.93 417.80 63 1 ND<0.5 1 2 29 -- --
02/18/98 -- 20.46 431.27 23,000 1,500 610 350 3,000  ND<120 -- --
05/20/98 -- 23.84 427.89 50,000 4,400 1,900 1,400 §0,000 ND<300 -- --
07/30/98 P 26.94 424,79 150 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2 ND<3 87 --
10/29/98 NP 32.58 419.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 2 ND<3 2.0 --
03/16/99 P 26.20 425.53 3,200 160 32 89 390 270 20 --
05/05/99 P 27.57 424.16 3,600 140 46 76 290 170 11.65 --
08/26/99 P . 3025 421.48 3,200 210 29 100 220 120 1.43 --
12/03/9% NP 32.70 419.03 53 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1 ND<3 2,12 --
03/13/00 P 24.45 427.28 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<l ND<3 5.81 --
DUP  06/20/00 -- -- -- -- 67.4 388 ND<0500 178 148  WD<2.50 -- --
06/20/00 P 27.79 423.94 356 40.1 717 119 2279 ND<2.50 5.10 -
08/31/00 30.35 421.38 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
02/09/01 30.95 420.78 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedulé
09/17/01 30.85 420.88 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
01/21/02 30.61 421.12 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
07/19/02 31.55 420.18 Not sampled; well no longer part of sampling schedule
1/15/03* 22.99 42874  Notsampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
07/09/03 30.35 421.38 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation = Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, (feet, Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE — Oxygen
Number Sampled MSL) TOC)Y  (feet-MSL)  (ng/L) {ug/L) (ug/L} {ne/l) {ng/L) {ng/L) (mg/l.) pH Level

MW-2  03/20/95 -- 44949 20.27 42022 54,000 2,600 1,600 1,200 7,600 -- -- --
06/02/95 -- 22.32 427.17 37,000 2,200 800 980 4,800 -- -- --
08/23/95 -- 25.69 423.80 63,000 1,100 310 840 3,000  ND<500 -- --
12/04/95 -- 28.52 42097 19,000 680 150 410 1,600 -- -- --
02/20/96 -- 19.00 430.49 22,000 1,200 240 590 2,200 ND<300 -- --
05/15/%6 -- 20.03 429.46 25,000 1,200 240 610 2,100 ND<300 -- -
08/13/96 -- 24.44 425.05 19,000 640 110 420 1,200 ND<300 -- --
11/13/96  -- 28.42 421.07 15,000 260 52 220 640 ND<200 -- --
03/26/97 -- 22,98 426.51 17,000 580 120 360 980 ND<120 -- --
05/15/97 -- 25.40 424.09 18,000 420 63 340 730 ND<{20 -- --
08/26/97 - - 28.38 421.11 5,300 210 26 140 270 ND<120 .- --
11/05/97 -- 31.93 417.56 560 42 3 7 9 ND<40 -- --
02/18/98 -- 16.87 432,62 18,000 710 120 480 1,100 130 -- --
05/20/98 -- 2029 429.20 16,000 480 72 440 1,100 ND<120 -- --
07/30/98 P 23.51 425.98 9,700 240 33 210 490 ND<120 92 --
10/29/98 NP 30.08 419.41 58 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1 ND<3 1.0 --
03/16/99 P 23.22 426.27 4,700 120 13 90 220 60 240 --
05/05/99 P 24.05 425.44 5,500 38 7.1 58 98 17 .09 .-
08/26/99 P 26.44 423.05 3,700 55 11 60 64 26 1.90 --
12/03/99 NP 30.15 419.34 130 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.7 1.8 ND<3 1.96 --
03/13/00 P 20.68 428.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<l ND<3 - --
06/20/00 P 23.08 426.41 226 220 ND<0500 4.83 788 ND<250 490 .-
08/31/00 P 26.71 422.78 87.1 1.78 ND<0.500 1.33 1.15 ND<250 159 --
02/09/01 29.65 419.84 Not sampled: well sampied annually, during the third quarter
w/17/01 P 27.62 421.87 3,100 300 12 88 18 120 1.70 --
01/21/02 27.09 422.40 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the third quarter
07/19/02 P 27.82 421.67 4,700 ! 280 13 120 19 15 0.8 7.4
1/15/03* 22.18 427.31 Not sampled: wetl sampled annually, during the third quarter
07/0%/03 P 26.40 423.09 3,900 170 ND<5.0 100 19 39 25 7.0

Page 20113
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Table 1

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, (feet, Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluens benzene Xyleness MTBE — Oxygen
Number Sampled MSL) TOC)y  (feet-MSL) {(pg/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (pg/L} (ng/L) (mg/L)} pH Level
MW-3  03/20/95 -- 45028 2219 428.09 o4 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 -- --
06/02/95 - - 23.28 427.00 72 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<05 -- --
08/23/95 -- 26.55 423.73 98 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.6 1 ND<3 --
12/04/95  -- 29.52 420.76 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 WND<0.5 WND<0.5 -- --
02/20/9% -- 19.83 430.45 130 ND<{0.5 ND<(¢.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<3 --
05/15/96  -- 21.03 429.25 120 ND<(.5 ND<(0.5 ND<(.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 --
08/13/96 -- 25.67 42461 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --
11/13/96 -- 21.57 428.71 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<035 ND<0.35 ND<3 --
03/26/%7 - - 24.15 426.13 ND<5( 1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --
05/15/97 -- 26.85 423.43 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0(0.5 ND<3 .-
08/26/97 -- 30.07 420.21 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --
11/05/97 -~ 3246 41782 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --
02/18/98 -- 17.82 432.46 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --
05/20/98 -- 2141 428 87 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 WND<0.5 ND<3 --
07/30/98 P 2641 4231.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 9.6
10/29/98 P 31.33 418.95 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 1.0
03/16/99 P 24.61 425.67 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 1.0
05/05/99 P 25.75 424.53 140 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<3 4.43
08/26/99 P 28.49 421.79 80 0.6 0.6 0.6 1 ND<3 1.69
12/03/99 P 3145 418.83 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<I ND<3 2.26
03/13/00 P 22.18 428.10 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 4.41
06/20/00 P 26.03 42425  ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50  2.30
08/31/00 28.75 421.53 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
02/09/01 31.04 419.24 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
09117/01 29.04 42124 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
01/21/02 28.81 421.47 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
07/19/02 28.92 421.36 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
1/15/03% 2288 42740 Mot sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
07/09/03 28.00 422,28 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCOC Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, (feet, Elevation  TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  Oxyaen
Number Sampled MSL) TOC)  (feet-MSL) {(pg/L) (ng/L) {(ng/L) {(ng/L) (1g/L) (ng/L) {mg/L) pH Level

MW-4  03/20/95 -- 451.09 22.68 428.41 12,000 1,000 100 450 700 -- -- --
06/02/95 - - 2441 426.58 9,000 850 56 380 430 -- -- --
08/23/95 -- 27.72 423.37 5,300 400 25 240 170 ND<100 -- --
12/04/95  -- 29.85 421.24 6,700 100 ND<1¢ 90 K} -- -- -
02/20/% - - 21.16 429.93 7,000 360 22 180 160 ND<70 -- --
05/15/9¢ 22.18 428.91 Not sampled: well sampled annuaily, during the first quarter
08/13/96 26.20 42489 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/13/96 29.72 421.37 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/26/97 -- 21.86 429.23 8,900 390 33 200 250 ND<70 -- --
05/15/97 2692 42417 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/26/97 2930 421.79 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/05/97 32.14 418.95 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/18/98 -- 19.30 431.79 5,300 220 19 160 130 120 -- --
05/20/98 22.40 428.69 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
07/30/98 2574 425.35 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
10/29/98 31.26 41983 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/16/99 P 25.05 426.04 1,900 49 ND<5 43 ND<5 82 1.5 --
05/05/99 26.15 42494 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/26/99 28.60 422 49 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 1.43 -
12/03/99 31.53 419.56 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/13/00 P 23.61 42748 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<1 ND<3 3.82 --
06/20/00 26.38 42471 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 0.40 --
08/31/00 NP 29.55 421.54 ND<50.0 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 1.04 --
02/09/01 NP 3030 420.79 ND<30.0 ND<0(.500 ND<0,500 ND<0.500 ND<{.500 ND<2.50  1.39 --
09/17/01 WP 29,90 421.19 3,400 51 ND<5.0 16 23 360 0.92 -
01/21/02 NP 29.51 421.58 1,900 140 12 27 48 300 1.03 --
07/19/02 NP 30.77 420.32 2,700 150 29 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 130 1.0 73
1/15/03* 23.56 427.53 4,800 150 53 28 46 150 1.3 7.0
07/09/03 NP 29.50 421.59 3,000 210 9.4 6.0 20 150 2.0 6.9
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, (feet, Elevation = TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  Oxygen
Number Sampled MSL) TOC) (feet-MSL) (ug/l) (ugly) (gl) (pgl) (pgl) (ugl) (mgl) pH Level

MW-5  03/20195 -- 45140 23.20 428.20 26,000 1,300 180 890 2,900 -- -- --
06/02/95 -- 24.80 426.60 39,000 940 160 740 1,900 .- -- --
08/23/95 -- 28.10 423.30 14,000 490 74 250 890 ND<300 -- -
12/04/95 - - 29.83 421.57 7,600 230 13 61 80 -- -- --
02/20/96 -- 21.63 429,77 4,300 220 12 45 130 ND<50 -- --
05/15/96 - - 22.87 428.53 2,200 380 17 58 84 ND<40 .- --
08/13/96 -- 26.48 424,92 1,700 150 16 24 33 47 -- --
11/13/96  -- 29.68 421.72 850 150 11 19 37 66 .- --
03/26/97 -- 25.14 426.26 2,400 440 21 79 210 68 -- --
05/15/97 -- 27.38 424.02 3,900 510 19 140 240 48 -- --
08/26/97 - - 29.89 421.51 76 5 ND<0(.5 2 2 9 -- --
11/05/97 -- 32.57 418.83 63 1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1 34 -- --
02/18/98 -- 19.99 431.41 6,200 630 70 320 640 320 -- --
05/20/98 -- 23.21 428.1% 2,300 340 21 110 140 62 -- --
07/30/98 P 26.19 425.21 ND<50 1 ND<(.5 1 1 ND<3 8.8 --
10/29/98 NP 31.92 41948 ND<50 ND<05 ND<(S5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 20 --
03/16/99 P 25.80 425.60 1,300 170 g 59 63 120 2.0 .-
05/05/99 P 27.09 424 31 320 31 1.1 13 13 19 12.09 --
08/26/99 P 29.67 421.73 260 13 1.7 42 6.3 150 131 --
12/03/99 Not surveyed: well inaccessible
03/13/00 P 24.51 426.89 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<l ND<3 4.41 --
06/20/00 P 27.37 424.03 60.8 484 ND<0.500 190 159 ND<2.50 530 --
08/31/00 P 30.21 42119  ND<50.0 118 ND<0(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 383 0.97 --
02/09/01 30.19 421.21  Well sampled annually during the third quarter
091701 P 30.71 420.69 2,700 120 10 90 77 330 0.81 --
01/21/02 30.40 421,00  Well sampled annually during the third quarter
0719/02 P 3193 419.47 1,600 170 7.0 120 ND<5.0 180 1.7 7
1/15/03* 23.12 42828  Well sampled annually during the third quarter
07/09/03 P 30.95 420,45 2,000 160 5.7 67 27 260 15 6.9
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, (feet, Elevation = TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  Oxygen
Number Sampled MSL) _TOC) (feet-MSL) (ue/l) (ue/l)  (up/l)  (up/l)  (pg/l)  (pgl)  (mg/L) pH Level
MW-6 0372095 -- 45137 25.19 426.18 2,600 210 87 22 140 -- -~ --
06/02/95 -- 25,75 425.62 1,600 55 8 40 26 -- -- --
08/23/95 .- 2953 421.84 1,400 42 3 36 13 ND<20 -- --
12/04/95  -- 32.28 419.09 2,500 52 6 59 13 -- -- --
02/20/9% -- 2227 429.10 2,500 120 16 73 12 ND<30 -- --
05/15/96 -- 23.86 427.51 2,000 71 6 47 25 ND<15 -- --
08/13/96 - - 28.55 422.82 3,800 91 8 69 25 ND<20 -- --
11/13/9¢ - - 32.04 419.33 1,500 55 3 53 9 16 -- --
03/26/97 - - 26.84 424.53 1,800 5 5 32 15 ND<30 -- --
05/15/97 -- 29.58 421.79 2,400 46 3 29 9 ND<12 -- --
08/26/97 -- 32.67 418.70 1,400 61 6 33 10 ND<12 -- --
11/05/97 - - 34.62 416.75 690 29 3 18 3 9 -- --
02/18/98 -- 20.09 431.28 1,800 74 5 24 12 19 -- --
05/20/98 -- 24.05 427.32 1,900 280 4 3 16 9 - --
a7/30/98 P 28.72 422,65 2,300 110 7 36 20 ND<15 -- --
10/29/98 F 32.77 418.60 2,500 14 13 17 12 ND<12 1.0 --
03/16/99 P 2645 424,92 1,200 63 4 27 13 18 0.5 --
05/05/99 P 27.86 423.51 2,200 53 4 26 6 25 5.59 --
08/26/%9 P 30.49 420.88 1,100 11 6 10 4 13 2.35 --
12/03/99 P 3235 419.02 370 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 038 ND<1 4 2.36 --
03/13/00 P 28.36 423.01 54 21 0.5 09 1.4 ND<3 422 --
06/20/00 P 28.35 423.02 195 1.83 ND<0.500 0528 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 3.50 -~
08/31/00 P 30.20 421.17 276 3.52 0.788 1.15 0.621 8.73 7.00 --
02/09/0t P 30.70 420.67 253 5.44 293 0.924 0.977 48.9 0.59 --
DUF  02/09/01 -- -- -- -- 222 4.49 273 0.579 0.523 57.1 -- --
09/17/0t P 30.94 42043 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.5¢ ND<2.5 279 --
DUP (%17/01 -- -- -- -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- --
01/21/02 P 30.55 420.82 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<3.0 1.90 --
07/19/02 P 30.27 421.10 60" 20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 35 7.9
1/15/03° 22.86 42851 83! 91 ND<050 34 4.6 1.0 23 7.2
07/09/03 P 2941 421.96 110 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 098 2.6 7.1
Page 6 0f 13
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, (feet, Elevation  TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  Oxygen

Number Sampiled MSL) TOC) (feetMSL) (ug/l) (ngl) (wgl) (ugl) (ugl) (ugl) (mglL) pHLevel

MW-7  03/20/95 450.33 22.07 428.26 31,000 2,300 400 620 2,900 -- -- .-
06/02/95 2342 42691 40,000 1,400 280 10 2,400 -- -- --
08/23/95 27.13 423.20 25,000 1,400 200 600 1,600 350 -- --
12/04/95 29.45 420.88 23,000 1,100 74 490 720 -- -- --
02/20/96 20.25 430.08 39,000 1,200 140 640 1,800  ND<4((} -- --
05/15/96 2138 428.95 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/13/9¢ 2552 424 81 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/13/96 29.38 420.95 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/26/97 24,36 425.97 35,000 1,100 180 460 1,700 ND<300 -- --
05/15/97 26.90 423.43 Not sampled; well sampied annually, during the first quarter
08/26/97 30.21 420.12 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/05/97 3249 417.84 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/18/98 18.1¢ 432.23 19,000 1,100 120 460 1,700 240 -- .-
05/20/98 21.68 428.65 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
07/30/98 26.07 424.26 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
10/29/98 31.13 419.20 Not sampled; well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/16/99 24.45 425.88 8,600 430 51 200 680 ND<120 1.5 --
05/05/99 25,84 424.49 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/26/99 28.28 422.05 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quatter 1.51 --
12/03/99 31.57 418.76 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/13/00 Not surveyed: well inaccessible
06/20/00 259 424 .42 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 5.40 --
08/31/00 28.40 421.93 8410 344 58.9 276 581 202 0.09 --
02/09/01 30.04 420.29 2,030 203 12.0 17.9 49.4 128 1.55 --
09/17/01 29.03 421.30 4,300 200 14 9.9 27 160 0.29 --
01/21/02 28.98 421.35 4,200 350 20 52 63 99 0.81 --

DUP  01/21/02 -- -- -- 2,600 280 17 41 50 97
07/19/02 28.70 421.63 5,700 ' 630 31 330 160 64 0.7 73
1/15/03% 21.91 428.42 12,000 ' 470 19 340 310 91 1.5 7.0
07/09/63 27.88 422.45 6,700 590 23 280 92 110 1.0 6.9
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Well Date
Number Sampled

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
(feet, (feet, Elevation  TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE — Oxygen

MSL) TOC) (feet-MSL) (ug/l) (wg/l) (wgl) (/L) (ugll) (ngl) (mg/Ly pH Level

MW-8  03/20/93
06/02/95
08/23/95
12/04/95
02/20/96
05/15/96
08/13/96
11/13/96
03/26/97
05/15/97
08/26/97
11/05/97
02/18/98
05/20/98
07/30/98
10/29/98
03/16/99
05/05/99
08/26/99
12/03/99
03/13/00
06/20/00
08/31/00
02/09/01
09/17/01
01/21/02
07/19/02
1/15/03°
07/09/03

NP

NP

44943 24.75 424.68 ND<50 ND<0(.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 -- --
24.95 424 48 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
3094 418.49 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<3 --
3199 417.44 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
21.13 428.30 ND<3) ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --
21.96 427.47 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
30.20 419.23 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --
33.24 416.19 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
26.85 422,58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(,5 ND<3 --
29.69 419.74 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
34.00 415.43 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<05 ND<3 --
35.94 413.49 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
18.18 431.25 ND<50 1 1 ND<0.5 1 ND<3 -
22.85 426.58 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
30.31 419.12 ND<50 ND<05 ND<(0.35 ND<(}5 ND<05 ND<3 82
35.88 413.55 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
28.50 420.93 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<3 1.0
29.76 419.67 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
33.51 41592 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<} 4.93

35.83 413.60 Not sampled; well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
26.12 423.31 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 WND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 2.81
30.91 418.52 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually 5.80

33.70 415,73 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
3090 418.53 Not sampled; well no longer part of sampling schedule
33.95 41548 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
33.71 413.72 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
35.30 414.13 Not sampled; well no longer part of sampling schedule
27.10 422,33 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
3310 416.33 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
WeH Date (feet, (feet, Elevation TPH-g Benzenc Toluenc benzene Xylenes MTBE — Oxygen
Number Sampled MSL) TOC)  (feet-MSL) {pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ue/L) (eg/L) {(ug/l) (mg/Ly  pH Level

MW-9  03/20/95 44921 19.11 430.10 ND<50 ND<0.5 WND<0.5 ND<0.5 WND<0.5 -- -- .-
06/02/95 21.23 427.98 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
08/23/95 2433 424.88 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- --
12/04/95 27.90 421.31 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
02/20/96 17.86 431.35 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<035 ND<3 -- --
05/15/96 18.69 430.52 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/13/96 24.17 425.04 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/13/96 28.01 421.20 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/26/97 22.58 426.63 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<3 -- --
05/15/97 25.12 424.09 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/26/97 28.28 420.93 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/05/97 31.18 418.03 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/18/98 16.03 43318 ND<30 1 1 ND<0.5 i ND<3 -- --
05/20/98 19.31 429.90 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
07/30/98 24.90 424.31 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quatter
10/29/98 30.08 419.13 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/16/99 2268 426.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NI<3 1.0 -
05/05/99 2382 425.39 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/26/99 26.57 422 .64 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 5.08 --
12/03/99 Not surveyed: well inaccessible
03/13/00 25.62 423.59 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Il ND<3 5.43 --
06/20/00 23.55 425.66 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 6.20 --
08/31/00 27.39 421.82 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
02/09/01 28,65 420,56 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
09/17/01 27.51 421.70 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
01/21/02 27.09 422.12 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
07/19/02 27.06 422.15 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
1/15/03* 21.78 42743 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
07/09/03 26.18 423.03 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, (feet, Elevation @ TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  Oxygen
Number Sampled MSL) TOC) (feet-MSL) (pgM) (ug/l) (ug/l) (pgll) (g/l)  (ug/l) (mg/l) pHLevel
MW-10 03/20/95 44922 20.96 428,26 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the third quarter
06/02/95 22.15 427.07 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the third quarter
08/23/95 24.47 424,75 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- --
12/04/95 26.97 42225 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the third quarter
02/20/96 18.40 430.82 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- --
05/15/96 -- -- Not surveyed: vehicle was parked on well
08/13/96 23.70 425.52 Not sampled: well sampled annnaily, during the first quarter
11/13/%6 2715 422.07 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/26/97 22,23 426.99 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- --
05/15/97 24.57 424.65 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/26/97 27.62 421.60 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/05/97 30.79 41843 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/18/98 -- -- Not surveyed: vehicle was parked on well
05/20/98 - -- Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
07/30/98 23.90 42532 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
10/29/98 30.55 418.67 Not sampled: well sampled annally, during the first quarter
03/16/99 23.05 426.17 ND<50 ND<().5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 1.0 --
05/05/99 24.00 42522 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/26/9% 26.50 422,72 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 515 -
12/03/99 30.80 418.42 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/13/00 26.21 423.01 Not sampled: vehicle was parked on well
06/20/00 23.52 425.70 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 3.5 --
08/31/00 2752 421.70 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
02/05/01 28N 420.51 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
09/17/01 27.94 421.28 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
01/21/02 27.44 421,78 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
07/19/02 27.80 421.42 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
1/15/03* 23.09 426.13 Not sampled: well no longer part of sampling schedule
07/09/03 26.87 422,35 Not sampled: well ne longer part of sampling schedule
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, (feet, Elevation  TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE — Oxygen
Number Sampled MSL) TOC) (feet:MSL) (ugl) (ngl)  (ngl) (ng/L)  (ugll) {(pgl) (mg/l) pHLevel
MW-11 03/20/95 -- 44802 25.02 423.00 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- -- --
06/02/95 2382 424.20 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
08/23/95 -- 3015 417.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- --
12/04/95 31.63 416.39 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
02/20/96 -~ 20,94 427.08 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- --
05/15/96 2303 424.99 Not sampled: well sampied semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
08/13/% - - 2919 418.83 ND<3) ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 WND<3 -- --
11/13/96 3196 416.06 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
03/26/97 -- 26.61 421.41 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<(,5 ND<3 -- --
05/15/97 29.39 418.63 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
08/26/97 -- 33.47 414.55 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 -- --
11/05/97 35.12 412.90 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
02/18/98 -- 18.03 429.99 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q0.5 ND<0.5 1 ND<3 -- --
05/20/98 23.00 425.02 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
07/30/98 P 29.30 418.72 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 56 --
10/29/98 3447 413.55 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
03/16/99 P 27.88 420.14 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 1.0 --
05/05/99 26.85 421.17 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters
08/26/99 P 32.74 415.28 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<(.5 ND<3 4,59 --
12/03/99 34.70 41332 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quatters
03/13/00 P 25.94 422.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<] ND<3 321 --
06/20/00 30.40 417.62 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and thin ~ 3.30 .-
DUP 08/31/00 -- .- -- -- ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<2.50 -- --
08/31/00 NP 32.68 41534  ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0,500 ND<2.50  0.40 -
02/09/01 31.17 416.85 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the third quarter
09/17/01 NP 32.98 415.04 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.62 --
01/21/02 31.05 416.97 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the third quarter
07/15/02 P 31.67 416.35 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 37 8
1/15/03* 23.75 424.27 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the third quarter
07/09/03 P 31.06 416.96 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 24 6.6
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, {feet, Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluenc benzene Xylenes MTBE — Oxygen
Number Sampled MSL) TOC) (feet-MSL) (pg/L) (ng/L) {pg/L) {ug/L) {pg/L) (pg/L) {mg/L} pH Level

RW-1  03/20/95 -- 451.67 23.76 427.91 15,000 1,000 140 310 950 -- -- --
06/02/95 -- 25.12 426.55 12,000 1,300 280 420 1,100 -- .- --
08/23/95 -- 28.80 422 87 8,200 520 190 240 610 ND<50 -- --
12/04/95 -~ 31.15 420.52 2,600 140 59 83 210 -- -- --
02/20/96 -- 21.45 430.22 6,300 410 160 180 650 ND<40 -- --
05/15/96 2297 428.70 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/13/96 24,74 426.93 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/13/96 30.69 420.98 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/26/97 -- 25.69 425.98 500 57 3 6 18 54 -- --
05/15/97 28.19 42348 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/26/97 3121 42046 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/05/97 33.67 418.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/18/98 -~ 20.14 431.53 9,400 200 70 190 710 ND<60 -- --
05/20/98 23.43 428.24 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
07/30/98 ' 27.42 424.25 Not sampled: weil sampled annually, during the first quarter
10/29/98 3247 419.20 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/16/99 NP 2545 426.22 1,100 140 19 45 83 530 1.0 --
05/05/99 2723 424.44 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/26/9% 29.98 421.69 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 1.39 --
12/03/99 3238 419.29 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
03/13/00 NP 25.53 426.14 1L100 130 3.5 0.7 95 230 4.43 --
06/20/00 28.31 42336 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter 1.90 .-
08/31/00 NP 30.61 421.06 ND<350.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 82.5 3.2 --
02/09/01 NP 3114 420.53 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 0.84 --
09/17/01 NP 31.70 419.97 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.3 1.51 --
01/21/02 NP 30.15 421.52 ND<3( 7.7 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 1.5 18 0.63 --
07/19/02 NP 315 420.52 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 13 14 6.6
1/15/03% 22.20 429.47 860 ' 2.0 1.6 17 42 1.5 28 72
07/09/03 NP 29.56 422.11 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 7.1
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data**

ARCO Service Station # 0771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Elevation Water Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date (feet, (feet, Elevation = TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  Oxygen
Number _Sampled MSL)  TOC) (feet-MSL) (ug/L) (ng/l) (ug/l) (e} (eM) (pegfl) (mgl) pHLevel
VW-1  08/31/00 P -- 20.61 - ND<50.0 ND<0.300 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 10.08

02/09/01 P - 2210 - ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 0.53
09/17/01 P -- 2199 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.3 6.59
01/21/02 P -- 21.50 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.56 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<3.0 0.70
07/1%/02 P 22.42 - ND<5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 4.9
1/15/03° 22.59 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  0.63 17 ND<0.50 54
07/0%9/03 P 22.50 - ND<50 ND<(0.50 ND<0.56 ND<0.50 (.61 ND<0.50 2.0

Notes

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B modified

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethly benzene, and total xylenes analyzed wsing EPA Method8021B

* =EPA method 8020 prior to 12/03/99

ng/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/l. = Milligrams per liter

.- = Not analyzed or not applicable

NI = Less than laboratory detection limit stated to the right

DUP = Duplicate

MSL = Mean sea level

ToC = Top of casing

P =Purge

NP = No purge

1 = Chromatogram Patiem: Gasoline C6-Ci0

2 = BTEX and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608 beginning 1st Quarter Sampling event (01/15/03)

i For previous historical groumdwater elevation and analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program Results and Remediation

System Performance Evaluation Repert, ARCO Service Station 771, Livermore, California, (EMCON, March 1, 1996}).
Source : The data within this table collected prior to July 2002 was provided to URS by BP Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants, RS

0771 GWT 3003 toval xis

has not verified the accoracy of this information.
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station # 771
899 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
03/20/95 Northwest 0.03
06/02/95 North-Northwest 0.014
08/23/95 North-Northwest 0.03
12/04/95 North-Northwest 0.03
02/20/96 Northwest 0.016
05/15/96 Northwest 0.024
08/13/96 North-Northwest 0.03
11/13/96 North-Northwest 0.031
03/26/97 North-Northwest 0.044
05/15/97 North-Northwest 0.031
08/26/97 North-Northwest 0.042
11/05/97 North-Northwest 0.03
02/18/98 Northwest 0.01
05/20/98 Northwest 0.03
07/30/98 North 0.04
10/29/98 North 0.005
03/16/99 North-Northwest 0.03
05/05/99 North 0.04
08/26/99 North-Northwest 0.05
12/03/99 North-Northeast 0.06
03/13/00 North-Northwest 0.066
06/20/00 North-Northwest 0.050
08/31/00 North-Northwest 0.062
02/09/01 North-Northeast 0.014
09/17/01 North-Northwest 0.061
01/21/02 North-Northwest 0.050
07/19/02 North-Northwest 0.044
01/15/03 Northeast to Southeast 0.038 - 0.016
07/09/03 Northwest to North-Northwest 0.009 - 0.0625

The data within this table collected prior to July 2002 was provided to URS by BP Group Environmental Management
Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3
Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #771

599 Rincon Avenue, Livermore, California

1,2-Dichlore- 1,2 Dibromo-

Well Ethanot TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME ethane ethane (EDB)
Number Date Sampled  (up/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) {pugL) {pe/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l)
MW-2 07/09/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 39 ND<3.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND-:S-_() ND<5.0
MW-4 07/09/03 ND<1,000 750 150 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
MW.-5 07/09/03 ND<1,000 1,100 200 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
MW-6 07/09/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.98 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-7 07/09/03 ND<1,000 350 110 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.¢ ND<5.0 ND<5.{0
MW-11 07/09/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
RW-1 07/09403 ND<[0D ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<(L.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
VW-1 01/09/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MND<0.30 ND<D.50

Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tent-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert buty! ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

g/l = micrograms per liter

ND« = not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wellis not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




PR

WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # "'0307'0‘?-55 [ Date -7/q /,f; - Client {’m-cg ¥ 77
—: 4 , E ,
Sité. DR ‘e i W p..(mcan} k\IE' uue\p,w 0"« Coe
1 T T'['hickness. Volume of
“well | Depth to of  |Immiscibles : - " Survey
ce Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed (Depthto water| Depth'to well { Point: TOB
WelllD | (in) | Odor |Liquid ()| Liquid ()} (ml) {ft.) bottom (ft.) 7T |
Mw- | ¢ | 26.3C | -3t
awe | 4 25-40 | 34.4 / s
ps | & | | 2%.00 |37-57
w-g 4 | AD |al. 2 Hbe'—:ie._f_ﬁ
pws [ £ | 20.95 | 40.1y s
e | 4] A 4322 | S
ww1 | K| 2.5 | 39.¢1 J s
M- | 2 29.t0 | 41.%0 /
Mw-q | ¥ | 261§ | 29.65 \
mu'.
fw-lo | ¥ 2L BT | 36.327 \ et
-l
Wil | & 306 1%$59 ) =
pwel | b 2758 |39.75~ ‘ M g acls
yw-l |4 22.50 |ag.y | J
W ,?g%fsr- ddf A umé MOT ﬂﬂw 22357 ¥af Goxs sy

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030709 - S5 | Station #  -1-7)
Sampler:  coppt Date: 4 }q /.g;
. " .
WelllD.: pw .2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2. (K Depth to Water: 2& .%o
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /_@ Grade D.O. Meter {(if req'd): s p HACH
" 0.04 4r 0.63
" 0.6 & 1.47
L 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method; Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Ddisposable Bailer Disr
Middieburp Extraction Port
E ’g@ﬁ e ihle Other:
ExTraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as & no-purge, confirm that water level is below the {op
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
s b 2 = 15— Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.} Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS oifIS), | Gals. Removed | Observations
jop | 72,4 | .o 120} - éﬂ@éﬁs_aeor—
N of
(o1 | . | 7.0 |23 /O )
WEW DenIERED é, le fMJe b = Sp.10
W2y | 727 | 1.0 (&3 — |prueT &BUR. PTW = J&. 70
Did well dewater? - Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: (O

Sampling Time:

\ (Y

Sampling Date: -7/4/{]7
Hia,

SampleLD.: g -2~

Laboratory:

Other

Pace (SE&EI@

i

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other:pyy's gTupwDL |, 2-bek i_ E£0R A BY §260

D.O. Gifreq'd): Pre-purge: "] CPostpuggh 2.8 "Eh
O.RP. (itreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #; 030709 - S5 | Station# 75
Sampler:  coppt Date: - ]4/s2
{1,
Well 1L.D.: Mws - 2k Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 41, 2 Depth to Water: 24, gp
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /1@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (@ HACH
- Wioll Diamaler Mulliplier
4" 0.65
i 1.47
_ Chber radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bai
_Extraction Port
Other:

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

IR a2 X 3

= Gals.

1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ('F)}] pH (mS orfi8), | Gals. Removed | Observations
L
| (oS0 | 70-2 | - LL%9 cacht-/ M 6 o0ee—

Did well dewater? —~fes————No—~

Gallons actually evacuated: ———

Sampling Time: 4D Sampling Date: - /5/,7
L
Sample LD.:  pw-& Laboratory:  Pace -Sequoid )  Other

o —

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other:gYy's gTipadL |, L-bek 4 £9B a8 §260

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", @) 2 .
O.R.P. (if reqd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING' DATA SHEET

BTS #: 020709 * SS1 Station# -7}
Sampler:  copopt Date: qf] 47/(,;
Well L.D.: AW -5 Well Diameter: 2 3 (@) 6 8
Total Well Depth:  40.¢¥ Depth to Water: 29 ¢
Depth to Free Product: ‘ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁ@ Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd): 51 > HACH
i 0.04 4r 0.65
A 0.16 6" 147
. 3" ‘037 Other radius’ * 0.16G3
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispasable Bailer DisggEabls Baer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Eleckic-Silbmergiile Other:
EXxtracti p
Other:
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
b X 2 = (€ Gals.
| Casge Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Voluime
Conductivity
Time |{Temp ("F)| pH (mS or §5) | Gals. Removed | Observations
6% 10-4 ¢.9 (692 Z AR /duw AT AP an—
¥
032 -9 b.q (et (2
v/
[034 | 70.0-] &.9 [{20 (K

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallouns actually evacuated:

(&

Sampling Time: 1D2Y

Sample LD.:

Sampling Date: 4 /‘f / 0%
T ( L4
Laboratory:

Pace (S’e’c-[@ Other

| 2L .-g"'

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: pyy's gNdpasoL |, L“bdﬂrélr £08 AL 8y §260

g

D.O. (lf 1‘Eq'd): Pre..p]_u-ge: mg/L @) ,_. 5/ mg}L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 020709 - 55!} Station#  ~-7} |
Sampler:  copopt Date: 4 ]q /.a;
r
Well 1.D. M- o Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8§
Total Well Depth: &3.22 Depth to Water: 29.4/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /__@ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): (’ﬁll ' HACH
w ll E. — El I - I| !!: ]I D. II ] . l. ]
" 0.04 4 0.65
" 0.16 6" 147
_ 3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: 3gi
Disposable Bailer D@’El:ﬂ:ber
Middleburg Extraction Port
ficsitile Other:
Exfraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
9 X 3 = x7 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS orfiS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
ac | 10-4 | 1.1 Bo¥ 9 cLhe—
. X
%% | 69.7 | 71 502 (¥
Qs | 9.7 | 7.0 g4 >7 Mtﬂ/ ) EAS 00eNE—

27

Gallons actually evacuated:

Did well dewater? Yes  /No )

Sampling Time: 9 {é Sampling Date: /q / n?
LR
Sample LD.:  yuw- (, Laboratory:  Pace ~8€quoid )  Other

Analyzed for: MIBE TPHD Other: p¥y‘s gMipadoL,|, L'bﬁ’r% EVB ML 8Y €200

D.0O. (lf I'qud): Pl‘e-purge: mg/L @} 2-' o mgfL
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 020704 - SS ) Station # ~-71
Sampler:  egpopt Date: 4 ]q /a 3
2 L
Well 1.D. w7 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 29.67 Depth to Water: 7.4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁ? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): e HACH
EThS ats Wallll T
" 0.04 ar 0.65
i 0.16 6 147
7 3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: i
Disposable Bailer Dispnh'r
Middlghuzg Exiraction Port
Elec ﬂmﬁ- le Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: ‘
Top of Screen: If well is listed as 2 no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
7-77 X 2 = 2% -1 Gals.
I Cese Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |[Temp(‘F)| pH (mS or I(Z_S) Gals. Removed | Observatious
we | 7z | 1.0 15% 2.7 Tumgw/wawpf
2o | 70.57| &4 (4> T 4 LMIST ciet-
W | 70.3 | .9 L3¢ 23- |

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 2.2,/

s

Sampling Time: Uz b Saniplin g Date: 4 /q / n7
Hiong
Sample I.D.: Mw -7 Laboratory:  Pace ~Sequoid )  Other

e

Analyzed for: MTBE TPHD Other:pyy's clipwiL |, ;,-rbc,q-é VB ML By §260

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "%\ @) Lo ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 02,0709 - SS1 Station# -7/
Sampler:  cppopt Date: - }q /0%
.

Well LD.: M - Well Diameter:(2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  23%-$9 Depth to Water:  2{.c4 |
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁ@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ﬁ b HACH

"™ .04 4" 0.65

2 Llo &' 1.47

. kL 0.37 Otlier radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Di Dispgsable Bailér
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

1F well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

I' Z X 3 = g- 9 QGals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity '
Time |Temp("F)| pH (mSor iS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
Qz4 | @5 | b5 o858 .2 Ntz 10%
A% | Ay | bbb | 954 24 "
t/
1% | b9.0| b-@ 90 3.¢

D

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 3, &

Sampling Time: . 940 Sampling Date: - /ﬁ / 7

1 (of
Sample LD.:  yuw-d Laboratory:  Pace ~Sequoid )  Other
Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: pyYy's gbpalOL 1, L'bﬁré E£oR L 8y §20
D.0. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "h] CPostpugEh 2.4 "1,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mvy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 020709 - S5} Station# -7
Sampler: Soookt Date: 1 I 9 /a;
|
WellLD.: pw-| Well Diameter: 2 3 4 (6) 8
Total Well Depth: 39, 78 Depth to Water:  29_¢7-
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁ? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ﬁ@f > HACH
!a: II Dn T I! ]n l. !E! ”E' [I ] . In ~
i 0.04 4 0.65
b 0.16 6" L47
3" 0.37 Otler radiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabl?l( _ Dir
M‘i:d}a irg Extrachon Port
Llectpi< Submersible Other:
xtraction Fump
Other:
’
Top of Screen: 258 If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
‘ of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
N oulger X % = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.} Specified Volumes Caleulated Valume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or @ Gals. Removed | Observations
oo | 1. & 7| §K63 cLEMR—-

Did well dewater? Yos—No—

Gallons actually evacuated: - -

Sampling Time: jopo¢” Sampling Date: 4 /q / n7
Hias
Sample LD.: gy - | Laboratory:  Pace (~SEquoid )  Other

jpa———

Analyzed for: MTEE TPH-D Other: oyy's glipwioL |, 2-bek 4 £OB AL BY €260

D.O. (ifreq'd): | Pre-purge: e @) L& "h
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mvy Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ by WELL MONITORING DATA sHEET

Top of Screen:

BTS #: 020705 - <6 | Station# 77
Sampler:  copopt Date: /4 /0%
{
Well LD.:  yy- Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2§\ Depth to Water: 22, g0
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁ? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): st 2 HACH
—— —— T ——
" 0.04 4" : 0.65
» 016 [ 1.47
_ 3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method; Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer fsposable Balfer
Middleburg Exifaction Port
Elecble Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. QOtherwise, the well must be purged.

3-'7 X ) = i ( - | Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
‘ Conductivity
L} i
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mSor{t8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
b | 707 | 7o | 979 .7 croney
- AN
121 .5 | 7.0 1s7 1.4 :
ol | pe. 1| 2.0 | 7% 1.5~

Did well dewater? Yes

G

Gallons actually evacuated: {(.§”

Sampling Time: 230 Sampling Date: 4 /q / 07
Flos
Sample LD.: /- ( Laboratory:  Pace Sequoid )  Other

- —

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other:0yy‘s ghipwioL |, .z.'baﬂcig £08 sl 8y §2¢0

D.O. {(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ™| CPost-purgeth 2.0 ",
O.R.P. (if req'd}: Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Page _Laf _[._

4 bp Chain of Custody Record ﬂo,,-sim Time: Temp:
T Project Name Aveo 3t77( lofF site_Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio: Sley Conditions:
BP Laboratory Contract Number: Meteorological Events:
Date: -1 !ﬂ/ 0% Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy) Wind Speed: Direction:
send To: IBR/GEM Facility No.: Consultant/Contractor: URS
.ab Name: SEQUOIA IBP/GEM Facility Address: 899 RINCON AVE, LIVERMORE, CA Address: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
.ab Address: 885 Jarvis Dr. Site ID No. ARCQ 771 _ Cakland, CA 84809-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/T.one: ie-mail EDD:  syed rehan@urscorp.cam
Jicalifornia Global [D #: > T0600100113 |Consultant/Contractor Project No.: J5-00000771.01 00427
abPM: __ Latonya Pelt {BF/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE |Consultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-1735/510-874-3268
‘ele/fFax:  408-776-9600 / 408-782-6308 Address: |Consultant/Contractor PM:  Scott Robinson
ceport Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reports [nvaice 10: Consultant/Contractor ur@!GEM_D:imIe one}
{P/GEM Account No.: Tele/Fax: BP/GEM Work Release No: INTRIM -50867
.ab Boitle Ordes Na: Matrix Preservotives Requested Analysis
n §J g v e\
. A g g |
tem No.|| Sample Description Time | = :g.' &1 |Laboratory No. § E’ E § “% § hé E g }i Sample Point Lat/Long and
5 _g 5 h; ;—é 3 5 Ej:' E ;Ia gﬁdg_ 35 A Comments

L ez ey | 1K 3 3 L ALXIS

2 Mw-4 19 | (Y X ¥ | ¢/ 1Y

3 WS 038 (A " FarAL

4 w6 aq | |x X X 1y [V

5 Mw -] wzb | ¢ % A X Y

§ w -yl 40 [ |y X X T

7 fe- | 1008 § [ % X 1x 1y

3 w -1 (020 [% v * L SFAER

9

1
ampler's Narne; f,wﬂ SuNé Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Daie [Time
ampler’s Company: Bubypg. el Ad %
hipment Date: P
hipment Method:
hipment Tracking No:
pecial Instruetions: Address Invoice to BP/GEM but send to URS for approve!
‘ustody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt ____ “F/C Trip Blank Yes No




I[ BP GEM CIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

—————
———
—
A ———

SOURCE RECORD BILL: OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

_The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Scurce Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

P—
T—

77/
Station #
UVMQ&E-
§77 Rimcon! AVE. - lserIsseey
Station Address

Total Gallons Cellected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED _ 7§ BTS vehicle # _ X0

BTS event# time date
03077 5S ) redd 7 4 ?6a3

signature /M L,

Bk b ok otk ok ok ok kA ok ook ok ok okl ko ok ook o sk ok ko g oo g

RECD AT time date

/ /

unloaded by
signature




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




@ Sequm.:ﬂt | Morgms}}};"é‘%?{f;?
W Analytical FAX {408) 795 £308

www_sequoizlabs. com

28 July, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO#771, Livermore, CA
Work Order. MMG0244

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/10/03 14:42. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

b

Tim Costello For Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 11




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

@ Sequoia

W Analytical

URS Corporation [Arco}
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #771, Livermore, CA
Project Number: [INTRIM-50867
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMG0244
Reported:

07/28/03 18:28

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 MMG0244-01 Water 07/09/03 11:38 07/10/03 14:42
MW-4 MMGO0244-02 Water 07/09/03 10:50  07/10/03 14:42
MW-5 MMG0244-03 Water 07/09/03 10:38 07/10/03 14:42
MW-6 MMG0244-04 Water 07/09/03 09:5%¢  07/10/03 14:42
MW-7 MMG0244-05 Water 07/09/403 11:26  07/10/03 14:42
MW-11 MMG0244-06 Water 07/05/03 09:40 07/10/03 14:42
RW-1 MMGO0244-07 Water 07/09/03 10:05 07/10/03 14:42
VWw-1 MMG0244-08 Water 07/09/03 10:20  07/10/03 14:42

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless vtherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 2 of 11




Sequoia
W@ Analytical

885 Jarvk Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-2600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www, sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #771, Livermore, CA
Project Number: INTR{M-50867

MMG0244
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/28/03 18:28
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notcs
MW-2 (MMG0244-01) Water Sampled: 07/09/03 11:38 Received: 07/10/03 14:42
Ethanol ND 1000 uph 10 3G23001 07/2303 0772303  EPAS260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 200 ” " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19 5.0 v- " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " -
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " » " .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " n w -
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzene 170 5.0 " " " " " N
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " w " "
Ethylbenzene 100 5.0 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) 19 50 " n " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 3900 500 " " " u " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 78-129 “ " » »
MW-4 (MMG0244-02) Water Sampled: 07/09/03 10:50 Received: 07/10/03 14:42
Ethanol ND 1000 ug 10 3G23001 07/23/03 072303  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohel 750 200 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 150 50 " " " " " "
Di-isepropyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " n
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyt methyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) WD 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzene 210 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 24 5.0 v " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 6.0 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 20 5.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 3000 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 3 of 1}




883 Jarvis Drive

Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 766-9600

WP Analytical s qabncom

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #771, Livermore, CA MMG0244
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: TNTRIM-350867 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/28/03 18:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes

MW-5 (MMG0244-03) Water Sampled: 07/09/03 10:38 Received: 07/10/03 14:42

Ethanol ND 1000 ugd 10 3G23001 07/23/03  07/23/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 1100 200 " " " » " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 260 5.0 " " " " " n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 » " " " » "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " " " n " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzene 160 50 " " » " " "
Toluene 5.7 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 67 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 27 5.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 2000 500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% 78-129 " " " "
MW-6 (MMG0244-04) Water Sampled: (7/09/03 09:59 Received: 07/10/03 14:42

Ethanol ND 100 ugn 1 3G23001 0772303  07/23/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.98 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " n n " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB) ND 0.50 " - o " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene NI 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " » " -
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " w
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 110 30 ” " " “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 9% 78-12¢ “ » » “
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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RBS5 Jarvis Dnve

Sequ(}ia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

- (408) 766-9600

- : FAX (408) 782-6308

v Analytlcal www.sequoialabs, com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCQ #771, Livermore, CA MMG0244
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: TNTRIM-50867 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607

Praject Manager: Scott Robinson 07/28/03 18:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (MMG0244-05) Water Sampled: 07/09/03 11:26 Received: 07/10/03 14:42
Ethanol ND 1000 gl 10 3G23001 0772303  07/23/03  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 350 200 " " " “ " W
Methyl tert-butyl ether 110 5.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " “ " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 " " " " » "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 " " w " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 n " " " " "
Benzene 590 5.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 23 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 280 50 " » w N " .
Xylenes (total) 92 50 " " " " " -
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 6700 500 " A u " " n
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 78-129 " " * "
MW-11 (MMG0244-06) Water Sampled: 07/09/03 09:40 Received: 07/10/03 14:42
Ethanol ND 100 ug/1 1 3G23007  07/23/03 07/23/03 EPA 8260B 0-12a
tert-Buiyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " " 0-12
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibremocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
XKylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)} ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

1 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Seq uola " (408) 766.9600

W& Analytical st ol com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #771, Livermore, CA MMG0244
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: TNTRIM-50867 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/28/03 18:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Umits Dilution Batch Preparad Analyzed Method Notes|

RW-1 (MMG0244-07) Water Sampled: 67/09/03 10:05 Received: 07/10/03 14:42

Ethanol ND 100 ugd 1 3G23007 07/23/03  07/23/03  EPA8260B 0-12a
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " " n " " " o-12
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " » " " " "

Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " n " n "

tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " n " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 v " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 78-129 ” " " »

VW-1 (MMG0244-08) Water Sampled: 07/09/03 10:20 Received: 07/10/03 14:42

Ethanol ND 100 ug/| 1 3G23007  O23/03 07/23/03 EPA 82608 0-12a
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " " 0-12
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethyl tent-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " ” " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " » "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " . "

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ™MD 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylencs (total) 0.61 0.50 " " " " " "

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "

Surrogate; 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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B85 Jarvis Tive

Sequ Oia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

W Analytical ol com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #771, Livermore, CA MMG0244
500 12th Soreet, Suite 100 Project Mumber: TNTRIM-50867 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson (07/28/03 18:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 3G23001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3G23001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methy] ether KD 0.50 "
1,2-Drichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.506 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.33 " 5.00 107 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3G23001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 ug/l 100 108 63-137
Benzene 10.4 0.50 " 10,0 104 78-124
Toluene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 T8-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.39 " 5.00 108 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3G23001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 9.49 0.50 ug/| 9.92 95.7 63-137
Benzene 6.35 0.50 " 6.40 992 78-124
Toluene 35.7 0.50 " 297 120 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 452 50 " 440 103 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 538 " 5.00 108 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reparied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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CD Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

EAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequoinlabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
QOakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #771, Livermore, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50867
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMGO244
Reported:

07/28/03 18:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuli “REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3G23001 - EPA 5630B P/T
Matrix Spike (3G23001-MS1) Source: MMGO0244-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Methy] tert-buty! ether 132 5.0 ug/ 99.2 3% 93.8 63-137
Benzene 217 5.0 " 64.0 170 734 78-124 QM-67
Toluene 354 5.0 " 297 4.5 118 78-129
Gasoline Range Otganics (C6-C10) 7990 500 " 4400 3900 93.0 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5s8 ’ oo 112 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3G23001-MSD1) Source: MMG0244-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 134 5.0 ug/l 99,2 39 95.8 63-137 L.50 13
Benzene 220 5.0 " 64.0 170 78.1 78-124 1.37 12
Tolugne 364 5.0 " 297 4.5 121 78-129 2,79 10
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) #2350 500 " 4400 3900 99.5 70-113 3.56 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.38 " 5.00 108 78-129
Batch 3G23007 - EPA 50308 MeOH
Blank (3G23007-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Ethanol ND 1040 ugh 0-12a
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " 0-12
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND .50 "
Ethyt test-butyl cther ND 0.50 "
tert- Amy! methy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 519 ” 5.00 104 78-129 o

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in vecordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 766-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #771, Livermore, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50867
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMGO0244
Reported:

07/28/03 18:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3G23607 - EPA 5030B MeOH
Laboratory Control Sample (3G23007-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Methyt tert-buty] ether 11.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 110 63-137
Benzene 9.37 0.50 " 10.G 93.7 78-124
Toluene 9.01 0.50 " 10.0 96.1 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 522 " 3.00 104 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3G23007-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 435 50 ug/l 440 98.9 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.92 Y .00 28.4 78-12%
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3G23007-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Methy] tert-buty! ether 1.7 0.50  ug/ 100 17 63137 6.17 13
Benzene 9.7% 0.50 " 10.0 97.8 78-124 428 12
Toluene 9.86 0,50 " 10.0 98.6 78-129 2.57 10
Surrogure: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.46 i S5.00 109 78-129
Matrix Spike (3G23007-MS1) Source: MMG0253-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/23/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 76.8 5.0 ug/l 99.2 ND 774 63-137
Benzene 279 5.0 " 64.0 240 60.9 78-124 QM-07
Toluene 309 5.0 " 297 24 103 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 6200 500 " 4400 2300 88.6 T0-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.42 v 5.00 108 78-129
Matrix Spike (3G23007-MS2) Source: MMG0525-08 Prepared: 07/23/03 Analyzed: 07/24/03
Methyl tert-buty] ether 198 10 ug/l 200 ND 99.0 63-137
Benzene 442 10 " 200 760 91.0 78-124
Toluene 200 10 " 200 27 86.5 78-129
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 520 " 5.00 104 78-129

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis,
This anulviical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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885 Jarvis Drive

Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 766-9600

\ T 4 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Praject: ARCO #771, Livermore, CA MMG0244
500 12th Street, Swite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-50867 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/28/03 18:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result iimit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3G23007 - EPA 5030B MeOH
Matrix Spike Dup (3G23007-MSD1) Source: MMG0253-04 Prepared & Analyzed: (7/23/03
Methy] tert-butyl ether 103 5.0 ug/l 99.2 ND 104 63-137 29.1 13 QR-02
Benzene 284 5.0 " 64.0 240 68.8 78-124 1.78 12 QM-07
Toluene 332 5.0 " 297 24 111 78-129 7.18 10
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 6550 500 " 4400 2300 96.6 70-113 5.49 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.25 i 5.00 105 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3G23007-MSD2) Source: MMG0525-08 Prepared: 07/23/03 Analyzed: 07/24/03
Methyl tert-buryl ether 197 10 ugh 200 ND 98.5 63-137 0.506 13
Benzene 956 10 " 200 760 98.0 78-124 1.48 12
Toluene 202 10 ” 200 27 875 78-129 0.995 10
Surrogiate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 522 " 5.00 102 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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. 8R3 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morgan il CA 93037
(408) 766-9600

W Analytical w5 quom e com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #771, Livermore, CA MMGO0244
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM-50867 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/28/03 18:28

Notes and Definitions
0-12 "The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 10% low. However, it was within
method accepiance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.”

0O-12a "The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 14.1% low. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.”

OM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recavery.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

DET Analyte DETECTED
WD Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

08/07/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:

Project Name:

Work Order Number;
Global ID:

Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
ARCO #771, Livermore, CA

MMG0244

TO600100113

MMG0244072820031828



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate  Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

MMG02440728200 MwW-11 MMG024406 W CS5 B8260FAB SWS030B 07/09/03  O7/23/03  07/23/03 3G23007 1

31828

MMGD2440728200 MW.2 MMG024401 W CS B8260FAB SWS5030B 07/09/03  07/23/03 0O7/23/03 3G23001 1

31828

MMG02440728200 MW-4 MMG024402 W CS B260FAB SW5030B 07/08/03  07/23/03  O7/23/03 3G23001 1

31828

MMG02440728200 MW-5 MMGD24403 w CS B260FAB SW5030B  07/09/03 07/23/03 07/23/03  3G23001 1

31828

MMG02440728200 MW-8 MMGO24404 w CS B260FAB SW5030B  07/09/03 07/23/03 07/23/03  3G23001 1

31828

MMG02440728200 MW-7 MMG024405 W CS 8260FAB SWS030B  07/09/03 07/23/03 07/23/03  3G23001 1

31828

MMG02440728200 RW-1 MMG024407 W C3 B260FAB  SWS030B 07/08/03  07/23/03  07/23/03  3G23007 1

31828

MMG(2440728200 VW-1 MMG024408 W CS B260FAB SW5030B  07/09/03 07/23/03  07/23/03  3G23007 1

31828
MMG025304 W NC 8280FAB SWS50308 { 07/23/03  Q7/23/03  3G23007 1
MMG052508 w NC B260FAB SW5030B I 07/23/03 07/24/03  3G23007 1
3G23001B51 WQ BS1 8260FAB SW50308 {f 07/23/03  07/23/03  3G23001 1
36G23001Bs2 WQ BS2 B260FAB SW5030B I 07/23/03  07/23/03 3G23001 1
3G23001BLK1 Wa LB1 8260FAB SWS50308 N 07/23/03 07/23/03  3G23001 1
3GZ3001MS1 W MS1 B8260FAB SWS50308 I 07/23/03 07/23/03  3G23001 1
3G23001MSD1 W SD1 B260FAB SWS030B I 07/23/03  07/23/03  3G23001 1
3G23007B5SD1 WQ BD1 8280FAB SWS5030B I 07/23/03  Q7/23/03 3623007 1
3G23007BS1 WQ BS1 B260FAB SW5030B I 07/23/03 07/23/03  3G23007 1
3G23007BS2 W0Q BS2 8280FAB SW5030B [/ 07/23/03 Q7/23/03  3G23007 1
3G23007BLK1 WQ LB1 B260FAB SWS030B [N 07/23/03 07/23/03 3G23007 1
3G23007MS31 w MS1 B260FAB SW5030B [ 07/23/03 07/23/03  3G23007 1
3G23007MS2 W MS2 8260FAB SWS030B I 07/23/03  Q7/24/03  3G23007 1
3G23007MSD1 w SD1 B8260FAB SWS5030B I} 07/23/03 07/23/03  3G23007 i
3G23007MSD2 W SD2 B8260FAB SW50308 i/ 07/23/03  Q7/24/03  3G23007 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

08/07/03

I _ e ——
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwa Sampid Matrix

| There are ne errars in this data file I | | ’

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

08/07/03

_Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate W
Waming: Dulicate QC code within the batch MMG025304 NG B26OFAB SW5030B 07/23/03 1
Weaming: Dulicate QC code within the batch MMG052508 NC B8260FAB SW5030B 07/24/03 1

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

08/07/03
m.e Lahsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode F-‘vccnde Anadate aun number I!-‘arlahel
Waming: extra parameter 3G23001MS1 MSH w B260FAB PR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3G23001MS1 MS1 w 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G23001MSD1 SD1 w B26OFAB PR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3G23001MSD1 SD1 W B260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G23007M31 MS1 w 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Warning: exira parameter 3G23007MS1 MS1 w 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parametar 3G23007MS2 Ms2 w 8260FAB PR 07/24/03 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 3G23007MSDA1 s w 8260FAB FR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 3G23007MSD1 S w 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROCBC10
Warming: extra parameter 3G23007M5D2 sD2 W 8260FAB PR 07/24/03 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMG024401 cs W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Warning: exira parameter MMG024401 cSs W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROCEC10
Wamning: extra paramater MMG024402 cs W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Wamning: extra paramster MMG024402 cs W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROC8C10
Waming: extra parameter MMG024403 cS w 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MM@G024403 CS W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter MMG024404 ] W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Warming: extra parameter MMG024404 cs W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MMGD24405 CS W 8260FAB FR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Waming: extra paramater MMGO024405 Ccs W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROC6C10
Waming: extra parameter MMGO024406 Cs w 8260FAB PR G7/23/03 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parametar MMG024406 cs w 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MMG024407 CS w 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MMGO024407 CS w 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROGC6C10
Waming: extra parameter MMG024408 CS W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 DCA12D4
Warming: extra parameter MMG024408 cs W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 GROC8C10

Page: 1




Error type Labsampld Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Aun number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MMG025304 NG W 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMG025304 NG w B260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG052508 NG w 8260FAB PR 07/24/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3G23001BLK1 LB1 WwQ B260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3G23001BLK1 LB1 wQ B260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G23001BSH BS1 waQ 82B0FAB PR 07/23/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra paramster 3G23001BS2 BS2 wQ 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra paramater 3G23001B52 BS2 waQ 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 GROC6C10
Waming: extra parameter 3G23007BLK1 LB1 wWQ 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 3G23007BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 GROCBGC10
Warmning: extra parameter 3G23007BS1 BS1 WQ 8260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra paramster 3G23007BS2 BS2 waQ B26OFAB PR 07/23/03 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 3G23007B52 BS2 wQ B260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G23007BSD1 BD1 wQ B260FAB PR 07/23/03 1 DCA12D4

Page: 2




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

08/07/03
L e o
Error type Lablotetl Anmcode Pariabel Qccode Labqcld

I There are no errors in this data files | | |

Page: 1




L Y

EDFCL: Error Summary Log

08/07/03
Error type Clrevaate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file )

Fage: 1




AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEQO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 22}(}3& #771 Third Quarter 2003 Quarterly Monitoring

Submittal Date/Time: 8/7/2003 12:10:10 PM

Confirmation
Number: 1259617447

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4989905536
Date/Time of Submittal: 8/7/2003 12:12:36 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100113
Facility Name: ARCO # 00771
Submittal Title: Third Quarter 2003 QMR ARCO #771
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-DAKLAND
{CONTRACTOR)

CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




